



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

S-1-SC-39893

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

JACKIE SANCHEZ,

**A-1-CA-40438
D-307-CR-2018-00664**

Defendant-Respondent.

STATE'S APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
DOÑA ANA COUNTY,
HONORABLE DOUGLAS R. DRIGGERS, PRESIDING

**DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

Kimberly Chavez Cook
Appellate Defender
Public Defender Department
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Jackie Sanchez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....II

FACTUAL SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DIRECTED VERDICT RULING WAS AN ACQUITTAL...... 10

A. Relevant Authority..... 11

B. The District Court found the evidence insufficient without the alleged victim’s testimony, to include evidence elicited on cross-examination...... 13

1. To the extent the district court applied a bright-line rule requiring testimony from a named victim, it was nevertheless a ruling on the weight of the evidence. 15

2. The directed verdict was not a confrontation ruling...... 18

C. Any ambiguity must resolve to protect Mr. Sanchez’s double jeopardy rights...... 24

II. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT ACQUITTED MR. SANCHEZ OF BATTERY, THE COURT OF APPEALS LACKED APPELLATE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THAT RULING AND PROPERLY DISMISSED THE STATE’S APPEAL. 25

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS

The record proper appears in two continuously paginated volumes (**1RP, 2RP**) cited by bates stamp page number. The district court proceedings were audio recorded and are cited by FTR date and timestamp, i.e., [**1/23/2021, 1:23:45**].

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>State v. Baca</i> , 2015-NMSC-021, 352 P.3d 1151.....	23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2003-NMSC-022, 134 N.M. 172	24
<i>State v. Dowling</i> , 2011-NMSC-016, 150 N.M. 110.....	17
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2005-NMSC-004, 137 N.M. 197	16
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2000-NMCA-063, 129 N.M. 321.....	7
<i>State v. Lizzol</i> , 2007-NMSC-024, 141 N.M. 705.....	passim
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 1997-NMSC-022, 123 N.M. 216	5
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2017-NMSC-019, 396 P.3d 153.....	24
<i>State v. Sena</i> , 2008-NMSC-053, 144 N.M. 821.....	15
<i>State v. Slade</i> , 2014-NMCA-088, 331 P.3d 930	17
<i>State v. Swick</i> , 2012-NMSC-018, 279 P.3d 747.....	11
<i>State v. Varela</i> , 1999-NMSC-045, 128 N.M. 454.....	25
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , A-1-CA-27117 (N.M. Ct. App. May 19, 2009) (non- precedential).....	7

Federal Cases

<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	13
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 150 (1972).....	5
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	12
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	11

Rules

Rule 5-607 NMRA	22
UJI 14-2211 NMRA.....	5

Treatises

LaFave, Wayne, Substantive Criminal Law, <i>Burden of proof; directed verdict</i> , 1 Subst. Crim. L. § 1.8 (3d ed., Oct. 2022 update).....	22
--	----

Other Authorities

Wikipedia: *300 (film)*, available at [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/300_\(film\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/300_(film))..
..... 4

YouTube, “This is Sparta kick,” available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wzqXggZU3eE>..... 4
